

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLI Aizawl, Tuesday 22.5.2012 Jyaistha 1, S.E. 1934, Issue No.241

### **NOTIFICATION**

**No. B.11020/6/2010-FST, the 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2012.** In the interest of public service and in pursuance of State Level Committee meeting convened on 29<sup>th</sup> March 2012, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute District Level Committee in Kolasib District in connection with exchange of Riverine Reserved Forest with immediate effect and until further order consisting of the following members.

1.	Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib	-	Chairman
2.	Assistant Settlement Officer, Land Revenue & Settlement Deptt. Kolasib	-	Member
3.	Divisional Horticulture Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
4.	District Soil Conservation Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
5.	District Agriculture Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
6.	District Fisheries Development Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
7.	District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
8.	President Sub-Hqrs. Young Mizo Association or Representative, Kolasib	-	Member
9.	President of District Village Council Association Kolasib	-	Member
10.	District Local Administration Officer, Kolasib	-	Member
11	Divisional Forest Officer, Kolasib	_	Member Secretary

#### Terms of References :-

- 1. District Level Committee will identify settlement areas, area under cultivation with revenue passes and potential areas for cultivation inside notified forest areas.
- 2. It will also identify inaccessible areas with forest cover but outside notified forest to be proposed for exchange with RRF areas. All the sites are to be identified with georeferences.
- 3. Till identification is completed, no fresh passes would be issued by Revenue Department.
- 4. District Level Committee will try to complete the task in six months time and review meeting will be convened by the State Level Committee after three months.

#### Dr. S.S. Garbval,

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Environment & Forests Department.